
Board of Selectmen
June 19. 2013

M INUTES
Board of Selectmen’s

Regular Meeting
Wednesday. June io. 2013

7:30 PM - Town Hall

The meeting was called to order by First Selectman George Temple at 7:33 pm and the Pledge
of Allegiance was recited. The following were present: First Selectman George Temple,
Selectman Jeffrey Haney, Selectman Dave MeKane and Joanne Pelton, Administrative
Assistant. Also Present: James Hliva, Finance Director.

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES

1, 6//i3 Regular Meeting

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to approve the 6/5/13 Regular Meeting minutes as presented.
This was seconded by Selectman McKane, All () Ayes. Motion carrie&

AMENDMENT OF AGENDA

Planning & Zoning Commission Alternate — Appoint Jeffrey Luff

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to amend the agenda to add Planning & Zoning Commission
Alternate — Appoint Jeffrey Luff. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. All (3)
Ayes. Motion carries.

2, Riverside Firehouse Site Improvements — Award Bid

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to amend the agenda to add Riverside Firehouse Site
Improvements — Award Bid as Item #1 under New Business. This was seconded by
Selectman McKane, All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

3. Hire Two Part-Time Library Clerk Substitutes

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to amend the agenda to add Hire Two Part-Time Library Clerk
Substitutes. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.



oard of Selectmen
June it), 2013

4. Approve Conservation Commission/Inland Wetlands Agency Appropriation
Request for Surveying and Documentation 40 Acres Near Von Wettberg
Preserve

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to amend the agenda to add Approve Conservation
Commission / Inland Wetlands Agenc Appropriation Request for Surveying and
Documentation 40 Acres Near Von Wettberg Preserve. This was seconded by Selectman
NicKane. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

hire Part-Time Tax Office Summer Help

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to amend the agenda to add Hire Part-Time Tax Office Summer
I leip. This was seconded by Selectman MeXane. All 3) Ayes. Motion carries.

6. Appoint Member to Great Oak Garden Committee

MOTION:

First Selectman Temple moved to amend the agenda to add appointment of Mary Ann
McCullough of Reese Drive to the Great Oak Garden Committee. This was seconded b
Selectman Haney. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

APPOINTMENTS

Great Oak Garden Committee — Appoint Mary Beth Williams and Mary
I)uford

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to appoint Mary Beth William. of 6i Tram Drive, and Mary
Duford. of 17 Reality Road. both to the Great Oak Garden Committee. This was
setonded by Selectman McKane. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

2. Planning & Zoning Commission Mternate - Appoint Jeffrey Luff

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moed to appoint Jeffrey Luff, of 253 Oxford Road, to the Planning &
Zoning Commission as an Alternate with a term to commence immediately and accept
the resignation of Edna Cruz. This was seconded by Selectman MeKane. All (3) Ayes.
Motion carries.

AUDIENCE OF CITIZENS

Linda Czaplinski, 30 Freeman Road brought a letter addressed to the Board of Selectmen dated
6/19/13 regarding “Old Good Hill Road, property damage incurred by Houk Nichols”. She



Board of Selectmen
Jww 10. 2013

noted that the letter was written and hand delivered in response to the discussion at the Board
meeting of 6/5/13. She asked for a date when she could expect a response from the Board. First
Selectman Temple indicated that the letter will be forwarded to Town Counsel.

NEW BUSINESS

Riverside Firehouse Site Improvements — Award Bid

James Galligan, Engineer and Fire chiefScott Pelletier attended the meeting.

MOTION:

Selectman Flanev moved to award the Riverside Firehouse Site Improvements bid to
R.P. Dalton Asphalt and Paving, of 508 Bucks Hill Road in Vaterburv. with a hid
amount of S99.000.00 as presented and recommended by the Town Engineer in his
letter dated 5/29/13. This was seconded by First Selectman Temple. Discussion: Jim
liliva was asked for information about funding for the project. lie noted that there is no
funding approved for the project. Jim Galligan indicated that references for the
c mparnes that bid on the project were checked and all had favorable responses. Work
as done in a timely manner and within budget for other companies. Selectman haney
noted that he met with a representative of R.P. Dalton Asphalt and Paving to make sure
the expectations of the contract were clear and the meeting went well. First Selectman
Temple noted that there was no approval from the Board for the bids to be sought for the
piojeet. Scott noted that he had been in communication with the Selectman and had
prmission to work with the town engineer to move the project forward.

S lectman Haney moved to withdraw his motion to award the Riverside Firehouse Site
Improvements bid to R.P. Dalton Asphalt and Paving. 01508 Bucks lull Road in
Vaterburv, with a bid amount of S99.000.00 as presented and recommended by the
Town Engineer in his letter dated 5/29/13. First Selectman Temple withdrew his Second
to the motion.

MOTION:

First Selectman Temple moved to ratify the action of the Fire Chiefs and the ‘[‘own
Engineer to request bids for the paving at Riverside Firehouse. This was seconded by
Selectman Haney. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

MOTION:

Sdectman Haney moed to award the Riverside Firehouse Site 1mproements bid to
R.P. Dalton Asphalt and Paving, of 508 Bucks Hill Road in Waterbury. with a bid
amount of S99.000.oo as presented and recommended by the Town Engineer in his
letter dated 5/29/13 contingent upon financing. This was seconded by First Selectman
Temple. Discussion: First Selectman Temple asked for confirmation from Jim Galligan
thit R.P. Dalton can meet the bid specifications for the project and Jim agreed that this
is true. Selectman McKane asked for an explanation from Jim as to the difference of
S.28ooo from the low to high bid and the matter was discussed. Jim noted that
company awarded the job will have to post a performance bond for ioo° and a payment



$oard of Selectmen
J1111(’ 10, 2013

bond for the same. t)iscussion ensued as to who will inspect the project as it proceeds.
All (3) Axes. Motion carries. This will be forwarded to the Board of Finance.

2. YACK Peddler’s Permit — Approve

MOTION

Selectman Haney moved to remove this matter from the table. This was seconded by
Selectman McKane. All (> Ayes, Motion carries.

MOTION:

Selectman Hane moed to approve the Peddler’s Permit for Young Entrepreneurs
Cotton Candy of i6 Kerski Drive, for the selling of cotton candy. sno cones. cannolis.
water, lemonade, coffee, hot dogs. popcorn, breakfast sandwiches and Bnndt cake at the
Quaker Farms Fireman’s Carnival (on Great Oak Road), at Oxford Center School for Dog
Days of Oxford as well as Oxford Flag Football CONTINGENT UPON the approval and
receipt of Pomperaug District Department of Health Food License Permit. rfl.Iis was
seconded by Selectman McKane. Discussion: The Board commented that the
Application was made to the Town and that they want to be certain that the Fire
Department has reviewed and approved this.

Selectman Haney withdrew his Motion to approve the Peddler’s Permit. Selectman
McKane withdrew his second to the Motion.

MOTION:

Selectman McKane moved to authorize the First Selectman to grant the Peddler’s Permit
for Young Entrepreneurs Cotton Candy of 16 Kerski Drive, for the selling of cotton cand.
sno cones, cannolis, water, lemonade, coffee, hot dogs, popcorn, breakfast sandwiches
and Biindt cake at the Quaker Farms Fireman’s Carnival (on Great Oak Road), at Oxford
Center School for Dog Days of Oxford as well as Oxford Flag Football CONTINGENT
UPON the approval and receipt of Pomperaug District Department of Health Food
License Permit. All () Ayes. Motion carries,

:. hire Public Works Summer Help

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to hire Justin Hanna, of 5 Walter Lane, and .Joe Carbanaro. of 4
Nanc Lynn Lane. both as Public Works summer help effectie Monday. June 10. 2013

with a pay rate of $10.00 per hour. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. All (3)
Ayes. Motion carries.

4



Board of Selectmen
June 19, 2013

4. Hire Patrick Tisi as Part-Time Oxford Police Officer

MOTION:

Selectman Haney rno\ecl to hire Patrick Tisi. of g Madison Avenue in Shelton. as a Part
Oxford Police Officer, with no benefits. effective Monda, ink 1,2013 and at a pa

rate of S21.76 per hour; as recommended by the Resident State Trooper in his undated
letter. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. Discussion: First Selectman Temple
noted that Patrick Tisi recently retired as a State Police Officer and is needed as a part-
time Oxford officer. All 3) Ayes. Motion carries.

FY 2012 — 2013 Transfer Requests

Jack Kiley of the Board of Finance attended the meeting.

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to approve the attached Attachment A) F’1 2012 2013

transfer requests as presented and recommended by the Finance Director in his letter
dated 6/19/13. This was seconded b’ Selectman McKane. Discussion: ltep-Jim Hliva
indicated that in the 2011/2012 FY the Board of Finance approved S 10,000 less than the
bill from Pomperaug Health District. The Board of Finance also denied this request a
second time. Pomperaug Health recently forwarded a legal opinion from the Attorne\
General showing that the Town is obligated to pay the bill in full which has prompted
this transfer request again. Jack Kile indicated that the year the bill was received by the
Town, the health department had a large decrease in inspection work, no decrease in
office staff, a wage increase for the director and increased benefits package. This
prompted the Board of Finance to view the bill as excessive and they, in turn, made the
decision to pay a portion of the bill. Uem i&Jim explained that the Board of Education
needs to reallocate the funds in their capital projects so that they will have $35,000 to do
the fIrst stage of replacement of playground equipment at Center School. fternj-Jim
indicated that this is for coverage when the Inland Wetlands Officer was out due to
surgeiy. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries. This matter will beforwarded to the Board qf
Finance.

First Selectman Temple moved to Amend the Agenda to add (New Business, Item 6)
Discussion of Change Orders for the Oxford High School Athletics Fields Construction
Committee. 4ith possible action. This was seconded by Selectman Haney. All () Ayes.
Motion carries.

(. Discussion of Change Orders for the Oxford High School Athletics Field
Construction Committee, with possible action

(‘hairinan 1)dd Romagna attended the meeting.

Todd re iewed the project and noted that sa ings on the project to date are S48.8o6 on
excavation, S87,692 on electrical and S4,800 on field turf application for a total of
$141,298. That combined with contingency of $207,853 brings total to $141,298. The
project is close to completion.

5



Board of $electnwn
June it;, 2or

The following change orders are requested:
Bleachers (380 seats) $127,540

Excavation cost $ 22,380
RA. system $ 38,900
Storage building $ 65,950
kxca ation cost $ 15,000
Fencing $ 40,000
‘F()tal $309,770

‘11w project is under budget by $39,381. First Selectman Temple noted that the ftmcing
is needed to comply with CIAC regulations in order to have a State championship game
at our school. 1,500 seats are also required to meet this regulation. Selectman Haney
thanked Todd for his hard work on the project and noted he is impressed with the
project being under budget.

Selectman Haney moved to approve the change orders that were explained by Chairman
Todd Romagna at the Board meeting of 6/19/13 at a total $309,770 to include bleachers.
PA. system, storage building, fencing and associated excavation costs. This was
stconded by Selectman McKane. All () Ayes. Motion carries. This will beforwarded to
the Board ofFinance.

Award Town of Oxford and Board of Education Insurance Packages

,Iim Ill iva explained that the Town currently has CIRMA and VFIS as our carriers. We
submitted applications to several companies this year and Travelers and ESIP submitted
quotes. •Jim has spoke with Scott Pelletier about equality of coverage and information
,hould be received by VFIS shortly. No decision has been made to date. Prices are
within $io,ooo of each other. decision needs to be made for workers’ compensation
co erage for the ambulance corp. The bid needs to be awarded by 6/30/13. Jim I lli a
was asked to keep all three Selectmen informed of all new information that is received,
Selectman McKane stressed that coverage must he the same that employees have at this
ti ne.

MOTION:

Selectman haney mo ccl to allow the First Selectman to authorize the investigation and
purchase of insurance packages for Oxford Board Education and Town of Oxford
including Auto, Property and Liability Insurance to award the insurance for the
V )lunteer Fire Department and Oxford Ambulance Association. This was seconded by
Selectman McKane, Discussion: First Selectman Temple noted that this is a very
important decision and that all Selectman will be kept informed and discussions will be
held before decisions are made. All () Ayes. Motion carries.

8. Tax Collection Action Committee Request to Credit Accounts to Reflect
Proof of Payment

6



Iksird of Selectmen
June IQ, 2013

MOTI ON:

Selectman Haney moved to credit the attached aecoLmts (Attachment B) to reflect proof
of payment that the taxpayers provided to the Town of Oxford in order to satisfy their
specific tax bills which were not previously properly credited; as presented and
r commended by Tax Collection Action committee in their letter dated 6/13/13. This
as seconded by Selectman McKane. Discussion: Jack Kiley indicated that a procedure
t( clean up the delinquent tax accounts has been put in place. The attached list are for
people whose accounts show that they still owe taxes to the town but haw proved that
they hae paid the taxes, He also noted that there will be other lists of accounts that haxe
paid taxes that will come to the Board of Selectmen in the near future. All () Ayes.
Motion carries.

AMENDMENTS

hire Two Part-Time Library Clerk Substitutes

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to hire Melissa Friedman, of 212 Moose Hill Road, and
K lthleen Solicito, of fl4 Rolling Hills Drive as Library Part-Time clerk Substitutes, as
presented and recommended by the Library Board of Directors in their letter dated
6/14/13, at the same current rate of pay and hours. This was seconded by Selectman
MeKane. Discussion: This is to replace the current substitutes who are no longer
available. All () Ayes. Motion carries.

2. Approve Conservation Commission/Inland Wetlands Agency Appropriation
Request for Surveying and l)ocumentation 40 Acres Near Von Wettherg

Preserve

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to approve to appropriate up to $7,500.00 to the Conservation
Commission/Inland Wetlands Agency, to be taken from the conservation Fund, for the
purpose of surveying and documenting approximately 40 Acres of property west of and
abutting the Von Wettberg Preserve in order for it to be claimed by the Town: all as
detailed in the Secretary’s letter dated 6/18/13. This was seconded by Selectman
McKane. Discussion: Jim Hliva noted that this will need to go to the Board of Finance
and Town Meeting. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

Hire Part-Time Tax Office Summer Help

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to hire Jeanmarie Winger, of 2 Bishop Road, as a summertime
pail-time clerk in the Tax Office at a pay rate of $io.oo and effective Monday, July 8.
2013. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.



Board of Selectmen
inne 10. 2O1:

4. Appoint Member to Great Oak Garden Committee

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to appointment Mary Ann McCullough of Reese Drive to the
Great Oak Garden Committee. This was seconded by Selectman McKane, All (3) Ayes.
Motion carries.

1cpapf First Selectman

lirt Selectman Temple spoke about the ceremony held on the eening 016/18/13 to honor the
teams and athletes of Oxford High School who recently became State champions. The event
ent ‘cry well and the Hurricanes played at the ceremony. He noted that the Selectmen are
er’ proud.

lie spoke about an announcement he received from the House of Heroes, Connecticut Chapter
will be conducting minor repairs on the homes of two military veterans on 6/22 in Oxford and
Seymour. All materials are received from private donors and work is done by volunteers. A flag
ceremony will be held at the home of Patrick Freeman, 145 Chestnut Tree Hill Road at 2:00 p.m.
and the home of David Carlson, i8i Pearl Street, Seymour at :oo p.m. For more information
go to: v)Ij-ct

Animal Shelter Building committee was involved in a fundraising effort recently. The Board of
Selectmen was not informed of the fundraiser and that they partnered with a private
corporation. He noted that he has requested a meeting with the committee to discuss the
matter.

lie noted that seeral emploees of Town Hall expressed their interest in having Town hall
closed on 7/5/13. lIe recommended to the Board of Selectmen that Town Hall would be closed
Ofl 7/5/13 if all employees who normally work on Friday take a floating holiday or vacation day.

MOTION to amend the agenda to include closing Town Hall on Friday, July 5, 2013 was made
by Selectman Mc Kane, This was seconded by Selectman Haney. All (3) Ayes. Motion carries.

MOTION made b Selectman Haney to close Town Hall on Friday, July 5,2013 in observation
of the Fourth oi.Julv with the requirement that anyone scheduled to work on that day will be
using a floating holiday or vacation da3. This was seconded by Selectman McKane. All (3) Axes.
Motion carries.

AUI)IENCE OF’ CITIZENS

None.

8



Board oI Selectmen
June 19 2013

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION:

Selectman Haney moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:55 PM. This was seconded by
Selectman Mckane. All (3) Ayes. Motion Carries.

Repeetfully submitted, subject to approval

Marni Soss, Clerk.

C—

no

cD

9



ARA HMFNT A

To: Board of Selectmen

From: Finance Director

Re:2012-2013 Transfer requests

Department Account Account Number

June 19, 2013

Amount

TO: Bd of Assessment Appea’s Lega’ Nobce
FROM: Bd of Assessment Appeats Supphes

Motion
Seconded
Vote
C omment

2 TO: Heafth D str ct
F-ROM: Av-ou ts Payab’e

Motion
Seconded
Vote
C omment

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Comment

Contracted Serv ces
2011-12 fees

et B s 5285-787
Conbngency 5320-560-5320

10 000 00
10,00000

$
$

3 38
3 38

521 2-670
5212-770

5438-570-5438
2000-100

5215-513-61
5215-555
5215-570-135
5215-590

ssess r
A sessor
Assessor
A sossr

3 TO:
FROM
FROM
FROM

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Corn ment

Wages Assessor
onferences
Pr nbng
ESducabon

4 TO: g Warien
FROM F ‘an’e

I 365 34
41946
392 68
493 20

1 000 00
1 000 00



To: Board of Selectmen June 19, 2013

From: Fnanee Director

Re:201 2-2013 Transfer requests

Department Account Account Number Amount

S TO: Town Cier Eiecbon exp referendum 5530-596 9800

FROM: Town Clerk Election Exp November 5530-592 98.00

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Corn ment

6 TO: Fegs:rars of Voters 1ages Nov Eiect:on 5465-517-30 89950

FROM: Reg:strars of Voters E:ect:on Exp November 5465-592 899 50

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Corn ment

7 TO: Conservation iWWC Wages Enforcment 5265-517-40 2500.00

FROM: Ccnserva:;on CVWC egai Services Land Use 5265-672 2.500 00

Motion
Second e.d
Vote
Corn rn en

8 TO: Conservation IWWC Legai Notice 5265-670 200,00

FROM: Conservation IWWC Maintenance Retention Pond 5265-676 200 00

M ot on
Seconded
Vote
Comrnent

9 TO: Books 5390-525 1 450.00

FROM: Computer Maintenance 5390-551 650.00

FROM: Faculty Maintenance 5390-613 OflO 00



343

To: Board of Selectmen June 19, 2013

From: Finance Director

Re:2012-2013 Transfer requests

Department Account Account Number Amount
Motion
Seconded
Vote
Commentt

10 TO: Ubrary Water 5390-799 $ 75.00
FROM: Library Office Supplies 5390-770 $ 75.00

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Comments

11 TO: Elderly Commission 5295-798 5295-798 $ 14.66
FROM: Elderly Commission 5295-812 5295-812 $ 14.66

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Commenti

12 TO: Elderly Commission Heating 5295-625 $ 1,550.79
FROM: Finance Contingency 5320-560-5320 $ LDQ6tI99

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Comments

13 TO: Center School Cap projects 5295-798 $ 14.00000
FROM: Quaker Farms School Cap projects 5295-812 S 7 000.00
FROM: Great Oak School Cap projects $ 7,000.00

Motion
Seconded
Vote
Comments Amend capital projects to allow for the first half of the playground reptacement at Center School as presented

presented in the Budget deliberations with the Board of Finance. Funds are available as projects came in
under budget during the 2012-2013 fiscal year

3



AITAC

(core I eniple
1 iist Selcetman

I on of Oxford
186 Oxford Road
O\fnd, ( I 064’8

TOWN OF OXFORD

Sd3, Church Memorial Town Hall
486 Oxford Road, Oxford, Connecticut 06478-1298

\t the Ma’ 20, 2013 meeting of the I ax (Sollection Action Committee the committee
oted to fdrward the fia11o ing accounts to the Board of Selectmen for action and have

their iccount credited to reflect proof of payment that they, the taxpay ers, pros idcd to
w ii of oxford to satist their lax hills that were not properly credited.

\ttachment \ vith 59 accounts totaling 1 26,2242()

I in iRo attaching a copy of the minutes Ir the May 29, 201 Committee meeting

11 e pro F ( f pay ment s as (‘ HeeLed by t w [ax Collectors office, then re iewed by the
1 ix ( ollcetion Action Committee and finally it v as verified by an independent third

11 has e any questions please let me knoss

ames 111 \ a

om ittee Member



‘U
C

c
I

I

4

C.
I-.
4

C

S a S

&

*tH
j.

....

‘I
V

U



EX
H

IB
IT

A
P

R
O

F
SH

O
W

N
S

R
I

I
1S

T
I

P
R

3P
C

P
T

V
O

W
N

E
R

PR
Q

PI
-R

T
Y

I.
A

TI
O

’J
I
t’

T
n

A
P

I’
IS

Y
%

N
T

P
A

Y
W

N
i

7
4
7

U
t

r

A

I
’

V
.

•
2

4
I

‘
-
I



I

C
I

S

4

i

I
a
I-

-J

a a + a
I. a .

4.

C
b


